ORDINANCE NO. 42

INTERFERENCE WITH FIRE APPARATUS

Section 1

A person who:

1. While driving or while in control of any vehicle in the Village of Island Park, shall fail upon the approach of a fire engine, hose wagon, hook and ladder truck, or other fire apparatus, when such apparatus shall be traveling to or from a fire, to immediately drive or place such vehicle, or cause the same to be driven or placed close to and parallel with the curb or sidewalk of the street wherein such vehicle may then be, and thereupon to immediately stop or cause such vehicle to stop and there remain until such fire apparatus shall have removed from such vicinity; or

2. Being the driver of any vehicle, and driving the same in the Village of Island Park, shall cause or attempt to cause any such vehicle to pass any fire engine, hose wagon, hook and ladder truck, or other fire apparatus in said Village while such apparatus is in motion; or

3. Being in control of any vehicle, shall fail to move or cause the same to be moved from the vicinity of any fire hydrant in the Village of Island Park, upon orders so to do from any fire department officer; or

4. Shall at any time drive any vehicle, other than an ambulance in actual service, or a vehicle carrying the United States mail, over any fire hose lying on any street, road or highway in the Village of Island Park; or

5. Not being a fireman, village policeman or village officer or employee, shall, without permission of the chief, first or second assistant chief of the fire department of the Village of Island Park, go or remain within any fire line established within the Village of Island Park, by the fire department of said Village, or by any fireman or firemen of said Village.

Shall be liable for and forfeit and pay a penalty of not more than twenty-five (\$25) dollars for each offense, and any violation of this ordinance, or any part thereof, shall

constitute disorderly conduct, and any person violating the same shall be and is hereby declared a disorderly person.

Section 3

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance or any part thereof, shall be liable for and forfeit and pay a penalty not exceeding ten (\$10) dollars for the first offense, and not less than ten (\$10) dollars or more than twenty-five (\$25) dollars for the second offense, and not exceeding one hundred (\$100) dollars for the third offense, and, in addition thereto, each of such violations shall constitute and is hereby declared to be disorderly conduct, and any person violating the same shall be and is hereby declared a disorderly person.